portion can arise if the timing of the forecast transaction changes
compared to what was initially estimated. There were no ineffective
portions in currency futures contracts in 2021 or 2020.

b) Interest rate risk
The Group's primary interest rate risk arises from long-term borrow-
ings with variable interest rates, which expose the Group to interest
rate risk on the cash flow. The Group’s financial policy states that
interest expenses should be as low as possible. In order to minimize
the Group’s interest expenses, interest rate derivatives may be uti-
lized. For 2021 and 2020, it was assessed that the use of interest
rate derivatives would not decrease the Group’s interest expenses.

Sensitivity analysis
If interest rates on borrowings in EUR during 2021 had been one
percentage point higher/lower with all other variables constant then
the profit before tax for the financial year would have been SEK 0.8
(2.3) million lower/higher.

If the SEK had weakened/strengthened by 5% against the EUR
during 2021 with all other variables held constant, profit before tax
for the financial year would have been SEK 0.0 (0.1) million higher/
lower due to decreased/increased interest expenses.

Net investment
in foreign operations 2021 2020

Carrying amount (bank loans) 173,417 170,680
Carrying amount in EUR 17,000 17,000
Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1

Change in the loan's carrying
amount due to changes in the
exchange rate since 1 January -3,103 11,812

Change in the value of the
hedged item for determining
ineffective portion 3,103 -11,812
Weighed average for currency
rates during the year SEK 10.1568:1 EUR SEK 10.5118:1 EUR

Sensitivity analysis
The Group is primarily exposed in its ongoing operations to changes
in the EUR/SEK exchange rate. If the SEK had weakened/strength-
ened by 5% in relation to the EUR with all other variables constant,
the Group’s equity as of 31 December 2021 would have been SEK
28.4 (18.6) million lower/higher. If the SEK had weakened/strength-
ened by 5% in relation to the Group’s most important currencies, the
Group’s equity as of 31 December 2021 would have been SEK 42.6
(32.7) million lower/higher.